
TRANSFORMATION 

DRAWING 
NUMBER SHT. DRAWING TITLE DWG 

REV. 
BOM 
REV 

A-08-00 1 TRANSFORMATION - GENERAL INFORMATION D - 

A-08-00 2 TRANSFORMATION - SUBSTATIONS 25 kV - 2.4/4.16 kV A - 

A-08-00 3 TRANSFORMATION - PROTECTION AND OPERATION OF SUBSTATIONS 0 - 

A-08-00 4 – 7 3Ø TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM B/C/B/C - 

A-08-00 8 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM WYE-DELTA (3Ø 4 WIRE) C - 

A-08-00 9 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM WYE-WYE (3Ø 4 WIRE) A - 

A-08-00 10 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM DELTA-DELTA (3Ø 4 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 11 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM DELTA-WYE (3Ø 4 WIRE) 0 -

A-08-00 12 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM WYE-DELTA (3Ø 3 WIRE) 0 -

A-08-00 13 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM DELTA-DELTA (3Ø 3 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 14 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM OPEN WYE-OPEN DELTA (3Ø 4 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 15 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM OPEN WYE-OPEN DELTA (3Ø 3 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 16 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM OPEN DELTA-OPEN DELTA (3Ø 4 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 17 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM OPEN DELTA-OPEN DELTA (3Ø 3 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 18 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM OPEN WYE-OPEN DELTA (3Ø 3 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 19 TRANSFORMER CONNECTION DIAGRAM OPEN WYE-OPEN DELTA (3Ø 4 WIRE) 0 - 

A-08-00 20 DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS FUSING CHART 0 - 

A-08-00 21 DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS FUSING CHART B - 

A-08-00 22 OILFIELD AND IRRIGATION TRANSFORMER FUSING CHART C - 

A-08-00 23 TRANSFORMER SECONDARY COPPER RISER B - 

A-08-00 24 TRANSFORMER MASS 0 - 

A-08-00 25 TRANSFORMER POLE LOADING A - 

A-08-00 26 1Ø TRANSFORMER VOLTAGE DESIGNATION 0 - 

A-08-00 27 3Ø TRANSFORMER VOLTAGE DESIGNATION 0 - 

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL  DESIGN CHK DRN.  DCD 

INDEX L. MOEN D. DONAIS CHKD.  
2018-12-14 

DATE OF ISSUE:  DRAWING NO: A-08-INDEX SHEET  1 of 2 REV. K 2019-01-02



TRANSFORMATION 

DRAWING 
NUMBER 

SHT. DRAWING TITLE 
DWG 
REV. 

BOM 
REV. 

A-08-01 1 – 4 
TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø TOWN SUBSTATION 25/4.16 kV SINGLE OR 
DOUBLE FEEDER 

C / C A / B 

A-08-02 1 – 3 
TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø TOWN SUBSTATION 25 - 2.4/4.16 kV - SINGLE 
FEEDER 

D / D D 

A-08-03 1 – 5 
TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø TOWN SUBSTATION 25/2.4 kV - DOUBLE 
FEEDER 

0/0/0 A / B 

A-08-04 1 – 4 TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø PLATFORM MOUNT G / C F / F 

A-08-05 1 – 2  TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø PLATFORM MOUNT ADDITIONAL TRANSF. F E 

A-08-06 1 – 3 TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø POLE MOUNT H G / D 

A-08-07 1 – 4 TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø CLUSTER MOUNT  G / E I / D 

A-08-08 1 – 2 TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 1Ø OILFIELD & RURAL (INCLUDING FARM) H I 

A-08-09 1 – 3 TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 1Ø 2.4 kV URBAN D D / 0 

A-08-10 1 – 2 TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 1Ø URBAN D F 

A-08-11 1 – 2 TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 1Ø 14.4 kV RURAL W/ OH NEUTRAL G H 

A-08-20 1 – 1 WILDLIFE GUARDS A - 

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL  DESIGN CHK DRN. DCD 

INDEX L. MOEN D. DONAIS CHKD.  

2018-12-17 
DATE OF ISSUE:  DRAWING NO: A-08-INDEX SHEET  2 of 2 REV. U 2019-01-02



TRANSFORMATION 
 
1. MINIMUM 13.7m (45') POLES TO BE USED IN URBAN AREAS FOR TRANSFORMER STRUCTURES AND 

MINIMUM 12.2m (40') POLES TO BE USED IN NON JOINT-USE AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. 
 
2. WILDLIFE GUARDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR USE ON TRANSFORMER BUSHINGS AS REQUIRED. 
 
3. STIRRUPS ARE TO BE USED WITH HOT LINE CLAMPS ON ALUMINUM OR ACSR CONDUCTORS. 
 
4. ALL CONDUCTORS RUNNING DOWN THE POLE MUST BE LOCATED OPPOSITE TO THE CLIMBING SIDE 

AND BE MECHANICALLY PROTECTED. FARM METERING CABLE DOES NOT HAVE TO BE MECHANICALLY 
PROTECTED. 

 
5. ALL GROUND WIRES TO BE KEPT A MINIMUM OF 150mm FROM HARDWARE OR ELSE BONDED TO THAT 

HARDWARE TO PREVENT RADIO INTERFERENCE. 
 
6. ARRESTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL TRANSFORMER STRUCTURES. 
 
7. ARRESTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO GROUND WITH A CONTINUOUS GROUND WIRE. THE PRIMARY, 

SECONDARY, AND TRANSFORMER CASE GROUNDS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE ARRESTER 
GROUND USING COMPRESSION CONNECTORS. 

PREFERRED MOUNTING LOCATIONS OF ARRESTER: 
a. TRANSFORMER ARRESTER STUDS, OR 
b. TRANSFORMER LID HOLD DOWN BOLTS, OR 
c. ON X-ARM MOUNT BRACKET (13532) OR "T" BRACKET (13531) ABOVE TRANSFORMER. 
 

8. A TRANSFORMER CLUSTER BRACKET IS REQUIRED FOR TWO OR THREE TRANSFORMERS 
REGARDLESS OF WEIGHT. FOR CLUSTER MOUNTING REFER TO A-08-07. 

 
9. SINGLE PHASE TRANSFORMERS WILL BE MOUNTED USING 3/4" BOLTS. SOME EXISTING SMALL KVA 

UNITS REQUIRE 5/8" BOLTS. 
 
10. ALL POLE MOUNTED CUTOUTS ARE TO BE LOCATED 90° TO THE LEFT SIDE WHEN FACING THE 

TRANSFORMER. 
 
11. TRANSFORMER STRUCTURES THAT HAVE THE CUTOUTS MOUNTED ON A CROSSARM SHALL HAVE THE 

CUTOUT BRACKET POSITIONED SO THE POINT OF ATTACHMENT WILL BE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE 
CROSSARM. 

 
12. WHERE A DISCONNECT MEANS IS REQUIRED WITH AN OPTION OF FUSING, A SOLID LINK (73800) WITH A 

RATING OF 300 AMPS CAN BE USED IN CUTOUTS THAT ACCEPT A BUTTON HEAD TYPE T FUSE. 
 
13. ON 3Ø TRANSFORMER STRUCTURES, ALL SECONDARY RISERS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE. 
 
14. WHEN REPLACING A TRANSFORMER, MAKE SURE TO REPLACE CUSTOMER INSTALLED GROUND 

RESISTOR LABEL FOR THAT PARTICULAR SERVICE. REFER TO SECTION A-30 'SIGNS & MARKERS' FOR 
EXPLANATION OF LABELLING. 

 
15. THE 3Ø 100 & 150 KVA TRANSFORMERS MAY BE MOUNTED ON A SINGLE POLE OR TWO POLE 

PLATFORM STRUCTURE IF WARRANTED BY SOIL CONDITIONS. 
 

16. ON 3Ø TRANSFORMER BANKS, THE TRANSFORMER IMPEDANCE MUST BE WITHIN 7.5% OF EACH 
OTHER. (EX. A 3% IMPEDANCE TRANSFORMER CAN ONLY BE MATCHED WITH IMPEDANCES IN THE 
RANGE OF 2.775% TO 3.225%) 

 

                 SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL  DESIGN CHK  DRN. ARU 

GENERAL INFORMATION L. MOEN A. UHREN CHKD.  
  2016-02-29 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-00 SHEET  1 of 27 REV. D 

 

auhren
Text Box
2016/05/04



TRANSFORMATION 
SUBSTATIONS – 25 kV – 2.4/4.16 kV 

1. POLES SHALL BE AS STATED ON THE FRAMING DRAWINGS.

2. IF A 25KV G.O.P.T. SWITCH IS TO BE USED, IT SHALL BE A LOADBREAK AND LOCATED
ON A STRUCTURE ONE SPAN AHEAD OF THE SUBSTATION.

3. ALL CUTOUTS ARE TO BE LOADBREAK STYLE.

4. ARRESTERS ARE TO BE MOUNTED ON THE TRANSFORMER TANK OR ON THE CUTOUT
ARM ABOVE THE TRANSFORMER.

5. FEEDERS THAT RUN PERPENDICULAR TO THE SUBSTATION SHALL RUN STRAIGHT
OUT AT LEAST ONE SPAN AND THEN TURN.

6. RISERS:
a. HIGH VOLTAGE – 25 kV – #2/7 STR CU
b. LOW VOLTAGE – 2.4 kV – #2/0 /7 STR CU
c. LOW VOLTAGE – 4.16 kV – #2/0 /7 STR CU

7. BUS:
a. HIGH VOLTAGE – 25 kV – SAME AS LINE CONDUCTOR
b. LOW VOLTAGE – 2.4 kV – #4/0 /19 STR CU
c. LOW VOLTAGE – 4.16 kV – #4/0 /19 STR CU

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS
APPROVAL DESIGN CHK DRN. JDA 

TRANSFORMATION – SUBSTATIONS 
25 kV – 2.4/4.16 kV   L. MOEN J.ARSENAULT CHKD. 

2018-11-15 
DATE OF ISSUE:  DRAWING NO: A–08–00   SHEET  2 of 27 REV. A 2019-01-02





AutoCAD SHX Text
3 PHASE TRANSFORMER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

AutoCAD SHX Text
A-08-00

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
27

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.REDEKOPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
2016-10-04

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.UHREN

AutoCAD SHX Text
L.MOEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE OF ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN CHK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHKD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
of

AutoCAD SHX Text
ON SECONDARY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(GRD NOT USED

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO BE USED FOR NEW CUSTOMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/240          -4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
240              -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OR

AutoCAD SHX Text
600  DELTA  -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
480  DELTA (OILFIELD) -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
240  DELTA  -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
277/480 Y GRD WYE -4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/208 Y GRD WYE -4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE GROUNDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA GROUNDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA GROUNDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPE OF SERVICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2400 VOLT DELTA SYSTEM

auhren
Text Box
2016/11/08



AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
600 DELTA OR WYE    

AutoCAD SHX Text
480 DELTA OR WYE    

AutoCAD SHX Text
240 DELTA           

AutoCAD SHX Text
347/600 Y HIGH RESISTANCE GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
277/480 Y HIGH RESISTANCE GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
              ON SECONDARY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
             (GRD NOT USED

AutoCAD SHX Text
240         - 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OR

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/240     - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPE OF SERVICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
347/600 Y GRD WYE - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
277/480 Y GRD WYE - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/208 Y GRD WYE - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE - USE DOUBLE BUSHING

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFORMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
Xo NOT GROUNDED -

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND THRU CUSTOMER RESISTOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND THRU CUSTOMER RESISTOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFORMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE - USE DOUBLE BUSHING

AutoCAD SHX Text
4160 VOLT WYE SYSTEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
Xo NOT GROUNDED -

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN GRD DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 PHASE TRANSFORMER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

AutoCAD SHX Text
A-08-00

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
27

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.REDEKOPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
2016-10-04

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.UHREN

AutoCAD SHX Text
L.MOEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE OF ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN CHK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHKD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
of

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO BE USED FOR NEW CUSTOMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

auhren
Text Box
2016/11/08



AutoCAD SHX Text
3 PHASE TRANSFORMER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

AutoCAD SHX Text
A-08-00

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
27

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.REDEKOPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
2016-10-04

AutoCAD SHX Text
A/UHREN

AutoCAD SHX Text
L.MOEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE OF ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN CHK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHKD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
of

AutoCAD SHX Text
ON SECONDARY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(GRD NOT USED

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO BE USED FOR NEW CUSTOMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/240     - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/208 Y GRD WYE  -4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
480  DELTA (OILFIELD) -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
240          -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPE OF SERVICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
347/600  - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
      OR

AutoCAD SHX Text
2400  DELTA - 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
  2400/4160  - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
240  DELTA  -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
600  DELTA  -3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
14,400 VOLT DELTA OR WYE SYSTEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE GROUNDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA GROUNDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA GROUNDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

auhren
Text Box
2016/11/08



AutoCAD SHX Text
1080  DELTA (OILFIELD)    

AutoCAD SHX Text
2400/4160 Y GRD WYE - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
600  DELTA OR WYE    

AutoCAD SHX Text
480  DELTA OR WYE    

AutoCAD SHX Text
347/600 Y HIGH RESISTANCE GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
277/480 Y HIGH RESISTANCE GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
240         - 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/240     - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPE OF SERVICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
347/600 Y GRD WYE - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
277/480 Y GRD WYE - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
120/208 Y GRD WYE - 4 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
2400  DELTA     

AutoCAD SHX Text
240  DELTA           

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
OR

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
- 3 WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
              ON SECONDARY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
             (GRD NOT USED

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE - USE DOUBLE BUSHING

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFORMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
Xo NOT GROUNDED -

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND THRU CUSTOMER RESISTOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND THRU CUSTOMER RESISTOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFORMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYE - USE DOUBLE BUSHING

AutoCAD SHX Text
25,000 VOLT WYE SYSTEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
Xo NOT GROUNDED -

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRD DELTA - 

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN GRD DELTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN GRD WYE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 PHASE TRANSFORMER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECTION DIAGRAM

AutoCAD SHX Text
A-08-00

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
27

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.REDEKOPP

AutoCAD SHX Text
2016-10-04

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.UHREN

AutoCAD SHX Text
L.MOEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE OF ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN CHK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHKD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
of

AutoCAD SHX Text
DO NOT INSTALL ARRESTORS. REMOVE ARRESTORS BEFORE RE-ENERGIZING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO BE USED FOR NEW CUSTOMERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

auhren
Text Box
2016/11/08



auhren
Text Box
2014/11/17



auhren
Text Box
2016/11/08



























auhren
Text Box
2017/05/03













BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM CODE QUANTITY
NO. NO. 1 FDR 2 FDR DESCRIPTION

1 1-08-38 6 5 BOLT CARRIAGE -3/8" x 4 1/2"
2 1-11-08 4 2 BOLT EYE -5/8" x 8"
3 1-11-12 1 2 BOLT EYE -5/8" x 12"
4 1-13-16 2 2 BOLT MACHINE -5/8" x 16"
5 1-13-20 4 4 BOLT MACHINE -5/8" x 20"
6 1-14-14 4 4 BOLT MACHINE -3/4" x 14"
7 1-19-32 4 4 BRACE CROSSARM -32"
8 1-29-10 2 3 CROSSARM WOOD -4" x 5" x 10'
9 1-29-39 2 1 CROSSARM WOOD -6" x 6" x 9'

10
PURCHASE
LOCALLY 1 1 TIMBER -6" x 6" x 18'

11 1-32-86 4 4 GAIN POLE WOOD
12 1-50-00 2 1 NUT-EYE - 5/8"
13 1-53-09 9 12 PIN STEEL INSULATOR
14 1-78-12 5 6 SCREW LAG -1/2" x 4 1/2"
15 1-85-01 ½ lb ½ lb STAPLE FENCE
16 1-85-02 24 24 STAPLE MOULDING
17 1-93-42 17 18 WASHER SQUARE - 2 ¼” x 2 ¼” x 13/16” HOLE
18 1-93-95 4 4 WASHER SQUARE - 3" x 3" x 13/16” HOLE
19 2-02-04 6 6 CLAMP DEAD-END - #4/0 CU BUS
20 2-XX-XX 1 2 CLAMP DEAD-END (SEE NOTE 1)
21 2-XX-XX 3 6 CLAMP DEAD-END (SEE NOTE 1)
22 2-XX-XX 9 9 CLAMP DEAD-END (SEE NOTE 1)
23 2-06-XX 3 3 CONNECTOR AMPACT (SEE NOTE 2)
24 2-06-9X 3 3 SHELL AMPACT
25 2-12-62 6 9 COUTOUT LOAD-BREAK – 27 KV 100 AMP
26 2-20-23 9 12 INSULATOR – PIN TYPE
27 2-27-00 40 ft 40ft MOULDING GROUND WIRE
28 2-29-24 6 3 DEAD-END POLYMER – TONGUE CLEVIS
29 2-29-25 6 9 DEAD-END POLYMER – TONGUE/TONGUE
30 2-65-85 3 3 CONNECTOR HYLUG - #2/0 (IF REQUIRED)
31 2-83-02 18m 18m WIRE – CU #2/7 STR
32 2-83-20 40m 40m WIRE – CU #2/0  /7 STR

NOTE:
1. REFER TO DWG. A-14-00 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL REQ’S.
2. REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MAERIAL REQ’S.

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS
DRN. DESIGN CHK. APPROVAL
CHKD.
DATE DATE DATE

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 3¯ TOWN
SUBSTATION

25/4.16 KV – SINGLE & DOUBLE FEEDER
DATE OF ISSUE   87-12-01 DRAWING NO:   A-08-01                 SHEET 1 of 4 REV.   A



M
AI
NT
EN
AN
CE

FO
R

O
NL
Y

1987-12-01



BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM CODE QUANTITY
NO. NO. 1 FDR 2 FDR DESCRIPTION

33 2-97-50 9 12 UNI-TIE
34 2-98-01 18 21 WIRE CU-#4/0 /19 STR
35 5-09-10 3 3 CONNECTOR COMPRESSION-#2/0 TO #2/0
36 5-09-15 3 3 CONNECTOR COMPRESSION-#2/0 TO #4/0
37 5-09-29 3 6 CONNECTOR COMPRESSION-#4/0 TO #4/0
38 5-09-XX 1 2 CONNECTOR COMPRESSION (SEE NOTE 2)
39 5-09-XX 3 6 CONNECTOR COMPRESSION (SEE NOTE 2)
40 5-09-XX 6 6 CONNECTOR COMPRESSION (SEE NOTE 2)
41 5-12-10 10 10 CRIMPIT-#2/0 TO #2/0
42 6-02-21 3 3 ARRESTER 21 kV (RURAL)
43 7-38-XX 6 9 FUSE BUTTON HEAD
44 7-63-30 1/4 lb 1/4 lb NAILS SPIRAL-4"
45 8-30-50 1 1 PLATFORM ALUMA-FORM - 5 m
46 05-640-000 2 2 SIGN-"DANGER H.V."

NOTE:
1. REFER TO DWG. A-14-00 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL REQ’S.
2. REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MAERIAL REQ’S.

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS
DRN. DESIGN CHK. APPROVAL
CHKD.
DATE DATE DATE

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 3¯ TOWN
SUBSTATION

25/4.16 KV – SINGLE & DOUBLE FEEDER
DATE OF ISSUE   95-07-10 DRAWING NO:   A-08-01 SHEET 3 of 4 REV.   B



M
AI
NT
EN
AN
CE

FO
R

O
NL
Y

1987-12-01



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. A B

1 1 08 38 4 4 BOLT CARRIAGE - 3/8" x 4 1/2" 
2 1 11 18 4 4 BOLT EYE - 5/8" x 18" 
3 1 09 18 6 6 BOLT EYE DOUBLE ARM - 5/8" x 18" 
4 1 14 14 4 4 BOLT MACHINE - 3/4" x 14" 
5 1 19 32 4 4 BRACE CROSSARM – 32" 
6 1 29 10 4 4 CROSSARM - 4" x 5" x 10' 
7 1 35 32 3 3 BRACKET-X ARM FOR CUTOUTS, ARR, OR TERM 
8 1 35 38 70 ft 70 ft RISER COVER FOR WILDLIFE GUARD 
9 1 35 40 12 12 WILDLIFE GUARD, POLYMER TYPE 
10 1 50 00 14 14 NUT EYE - 5/8” 
11 1 78 12 6 6 SCREW LAG -  1/2” x 4 1/2” 
12 1 85 03 1/2 lb 1/2 lb STAPLE – FENCE  
13 1 85 02 24 24 STAPLE – MOULDING  
14 1 93 25 4 4 WASHER LOCK – 3/8” 
15 1 93 42 42 42 WASHER SQUARE – 2 1/4” x 2 1/4” x 13/16” HOLE 
16 1 93 96 4 4 WASHER CURVED – 3” x 3” x 13/16” HOLE 
17 2 01 XX 6 6 DEADEND – AUTOMATIC  (SEE NOTE 1) 
18 2 02 XX 12 14 CLAMP – DEADEND  (SEE NOTE 1) 
19 2 12 62 3 3 CUTOUT LOAD-BREAK – 27 kV 100 AMP 
20 2 12 63 3 3 CUTOUT LOAD-BREAK – 27 kV 200 AMP 
21 2 27 00 4 4 MOULDING-WOOD-10'LONG-FOR GROUND WIRE 
22 2 29 24 12 16 DEADEND POLYMER – TONGUE TO CLEVIS   
23 2 29 25 3 2 DEADEND POLYMER – TONGUE TO TONGUE 
24 2 65 85 2 2 HYLUG – 2/0 STR 
25 2 78 XX 15 m 25 m CABLE ALUMINUM – ACSR 
26 2 83 02 6 m 6 m WIRE CU - #2/7 STR 
27 2 83 20 32 m 32 m WIRE CU – 2/0 /7 STR 
28 5 09 XX 17 22 CONNECTOR AL – CRIMPIT  (SEE NOTE 1) 
29 5 12 10 8 5 CONNECTOR CU – 2/0C2/0 
30 5 12 25 6 6 CONNECTOR CU – 2/0C2 
31 8 02 18 3 3 ARRESTER – SURGE 18 kV (RURAL) 
32 8 30 50 1 1 PLATFORM ALUMA-FORM 
33 7 63 30 0.08 0.08 SCREWS - #10 X 1 ½” (100/BOX) 
34 05 640 000 2 2 SIGN "DANGER H.V." 

NOTES: 
1. REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC

MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS. 
2. COLUMN A IS FOR 4.16kV SECONDARY

COLUMN B IS FOR 2.4kV SECONDARY 

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL  DESIGN CHK DRN. DCD TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 

TOWN SUBSTATION 
25 kV – 2.4/4.16kV 

 L. MOEN D. DONAIS CHKD.  
2018-08-17

DATE OF ISSUE   DRAWING NO.    A-08-02 SHEET 1 OF 3 REV. D 2018-09-13



M
AI
NT
EN
AN
CE

FO
R

O
NL
Y

2018-09-13



M
AI
NT
EN
AN
CE

FO
R

O
NL
Y

2018-09-13



BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM CODE
NO. NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

1 1-08-38 10 BOLT CARRIAGE -3/8" x 4 1/2"

2 1-09-18 4 BOLT DOUBLE ARMING -5/8" x 18"

3 1-09-20 8 BOLT DOUBLE ARMING -5/8" x 20"

4 1-11-18 2 BOLT EYE -5/8" x 18"

5 1-12-08 4 BOLT MACHINE -1/2" x 8"

6 1-13-12 2 BOLT MACHINE -5/8" x 12"

7 1-13-14 2 BOLT MACHINE  -5/8" x 14"

8 1-13-18 2 BOLT MACHINE -5/8" x 18"

9 1-13-20 2 BOLT MACHINE -5/8" x 20"

10 1-14-14 4 BOLT MACHINE -3/4" x 14"

11 1-17-72 4 BRACE ALLEY ARM

12 1-19-32 10 BRACE CROSSARM -32"

13 1-29-08 4 CROSSARM -3 3/4" x 4 3/4" x 8'

14 1-29-10 6 CROSSARM -4" x 5" x 10'

15 1-50-00 18 NUT EYE

16 1-53-09 6 PIN STEEL -6" x 1" THREAD

17 1-78-12 8 SCREW LAG -1/2" x 4 1/2"

18 1-93-30 4 WASHER ROUND -9/16"

19 1-93-42 58 WASHER SQUARE - 2 1/4" x 2 1/4" x 13/16" HOLE

20 1-93-95 4 WASHER SQUARE - 3" x 3" x 13/16" HOLE

21 2-02-03 20 CLAMP DEAD-END

22 2-06-XX 8 AMPACT

24 1-85-00 1/2 lb STAPLE FENCE

25 1-85-38 20 STAPLE MOULDING

26 2-12-63 6 CUTOUT LOAD-BREAK -27 kV 200 AMP

27 2-12-62 3 CUTOUT LOAD-BREAK -27 kV 100 AMP

28 2-20-23 6 INSULATOR PIN

29 2-22-06 28 INSULATOR SUSPENSION CP8080

30 2-27-00 40 ft MOULDING GROUND WIRE

31 2-60-10 4 ROD GROUND -10'

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS
DRN. DESIGN CHK. APPROVAL TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 3∅
CHKD. TOWN SUBSTATION
DATE DATE DATE 25/2.4 kV - DOUBLE FEEDER
DATE OF ISSUE  87-12-01 DRAWING NO: A-08-03          SHEET 1 of 5 REV.   A





BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM CODE
NO. NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

33 2-83-02 35 m WIRE CU-#2/7 STR

34 2-83-20 40 m WIRE CU-#2/0 /7 STR

35 2-98-01 55 m WIRE CU-#4/0 /19 STR

37 5-09-XX 3 CRIMPIT

38 5-09-15 9 CRIMPIT #2/0 TO #4/0

39 5-09-25 3 CRIMPIT #6 TO #2/0

40 5-09-27 3 CRIMPIT #6 TO #2

41 5-09-29 3 CRIMPIT #4/0 TO #4/0

42 5-12-01 9 CRIMPIT #2 TO #2

44 5-12-10 6 CRIMPIT #2/0 TO #2/0

45 5-12-25 3 CRIMPIT #2 TO #2/0

46 6-02-21 3 ARRESTER-21 kV (RURAL)

47 8-30-50 1 PLATFORM ALUMA-FORM - 5 m

48 70-18-13 4 CADWELD CARTRIDGE COMPLETE WITH POWDER

49 70-18-14 3 CADWELD CARTRIDGE COMPLETE WITH POWDER

50 70-18-56 1 CADWELD MOULD

51 70-18-66 1 CADWELD MOULD

52 05-640-000 2 SIGN "DANGER H.V."

53 7-63-30 1/4 lb NAILS SPIRAL - 4"

SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS
DRN. DESIGN CHK. APPROVAL TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 3∅
CHKD. TOWN SUBSTATION
DATE DATE DATE 25/2.4 kV - DOUBLE FEEDER
DATE OF ISSUE  95-07-10 DRAWING NO: A-08-03          SHEET 3 of 5 REV.   B







BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

1 1 08 38 1 BOLT CARRIAGE - 3/8" x 4 1/2" 
2 1 13 12 1 BOLT-MACHINE-5/8" x 12" 
3 1 13 14 4 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 14" 
4 1 13 18 1 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 18" 
5 1 19 32 2 BRACE CROSSARM - 32" 
6 1 29 10 1 CROSSARM WOOD - 4" x 5" x 10' 
7 1 32 86 1 GAIN POLE WOOD 
8 1 35 32 3 BRACKET-X ARM FOR CUTOUTS, ARR, OR TERM 
9 1 35 38 12ft. RISER COVER FOR WILDLIFE GUARD 

10 1 35 40 3 WILDLIFE GUARD, POLYMER TYPE 
11 1 53 13 1 FEMALE INSULATOR PIN  
12 1 78 12 2 SCREW LAG - 1/2" x 4 1/2" 
13 1 85 01 1 lb STAPLE FENCE 
14 1 85 02 24 STAPLE MOULDING 
15 1 93 25 2 WASHER - LOCK DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 3/8" 
16 1 93 27 5 WASHER - LOCK DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 5/8" 
17 1 93 42 3 WASHER - SQUARE 2 1/4” x 2 1/4” - 13/16" HOLE 
18 1 93 96 4 WASHER – CURVED 3” x 3” – 13/16” HOLE 
19 2 02 71 3 CLAMP - LIVELINE 
20 2 02 8X 3 CLAMP - HOTLINE, BAIL (SEE NOTE 1) 
21 2 12 67 3 CUTOUT - 27 kV 100 AMP 
22 2 20 23 1 PIN -TYPE INSULATOR  
23 2 27 00 4 MOULDING - WOOD - 10' LONG-FOR GROUND WIRE 
24 2 65 XX 3 CONNECTOR HYLUG 
25 2 83 02 12 m WIRE CU - #2/7 STR 
26 2 83 20 22 m WIRE CU - #2/0 /7 STR 
27 2 XX XX 9 m WIRE RISER SECONDARY IF REQUIRED 
28 2 97 28 1.5m TIE WIRE 
29 5 12 10 5 CRIMPIT #2/0 TO #2/0 
30 6 02 21 3 ARRESTER - 21 kV (RURAL) 
31 7 38 XX 3 FUSE BUTTON HEAD T-LINK (COMMERCIAL) 
31 7 41 XX 3 FUSE BUTTON HEAD X-LINK (OILFIELD) 
32 7 69 62 0.08 WOOD SCREW  -  #10 -1 1/2" ROBERTSON ROUND 
33 8 30 46 1 PLATFORM-2 m 
34 5 640 000 2 SIGN "DANGER H.V." 

         
    

 
 
 
 
 
  

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 
PLATFORM MOUNT M. ERETH  L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2013-07-22 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO:     A-08-04           SHEET 1 OF 4 REV.  F 

 

 

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text
2013/08/19

lbailey
Typewritten Text



auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

   NOTE: 
   1.  REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC CONNECTOR 
        MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS. 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

  

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 
PLATFORM MOUNT M. ERETH L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2013-07-22 
DATE OF ISSUE:     DRAWING NO:  A-08-04              SHEET  3 OF 4 REV.  F 

 

 

 

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text
2013/08/19

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text



auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

1 1 08 38 4 BOLT CARRIAGE - 3/8" x 4 1/2" 

2 1 13 14 2 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 14" 

3 1 13 16 1 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 16" 

4 1 13 18 2 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 18" 

5 1 19 32 4 BRACE CROSSARM - 32" 

6 1 29 10 2 CROSSARM WOOD - 4" x 5" x 10" 

7 1 32 86 2 GAIN WOOD POLE 

8 1 35 38 30ft. RISER COVER FOR WILDLIFE GUARD 
9 1 35 40 3 WILDLIFE GUARD, POLYMER TYPE 

10 1 53 09 6 CROSSARM INSULATOR PIN  

11 1 78 12 2  SCREW LAG -1/2" x 4 1/2" 

12 1 85 01 ¼ lb STAPLE FENCE 

13 1 85 02 12  STAPLE MOULDING 

14 1 93 25 4 WASHER - LOCK DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 3/8" 

15 1 93 27 2 WASHER - LOCK DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 5/8" 

16 1 93 42 6 WASHER - SQUARE - 2 1/4" x 2 1/4" x 13/16" HOLE 

17 2 20 23 6 PIN - TYPE INSULATOR  

18 2 27 00 20 ft MOULDING GROUND WIRE 

19 2 65 XX 3 CONNECTOR HYLUG (SEE NOTE 1) 

20 2 83 02 20 m WIRE CU -#2/7 STR 

21 2 83 20 10 m WIRE CU - 2/0 /19 STR 

22 2 97 28 3m TIE WIRE 

23 2 XX XX 12 m WIRE SECONDARY RISER IF REQUIRED (SEE NOTE 2) 

24 5 12 10 3 CRIMPIT - 2/0 TO 2/0 

25 7 38 XX 3 FUSE BUTTON HEAD T-LINK (COMMERCIAL) 

25 7 41 XX 3 FUSE BUTTON HEAD T-LINK (OILFIELD) 

26 8 30 46 1 PLATFORM -2 m 

    

   NOTE: 

   1.  REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL 

        REQUIREMENTS. 

   2.  RISER LENGTH IS FOR SINGLE RISERS.  FOR PARALLEL 

        RISERS, INCREASE WIRE LENGTH ACCORDINGLY. 

 

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 
PLATFORM MOUNT- ADDITIONAL TRANSF. M. ERETH L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2014-01-10 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-05                    SHEET   1 OF 2 REV.  E 

 

auhren
Text Box
2014/11/17



auhren
Text Box
2017/05/03



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

1 1 08 38 1 BOLT CARRIAGE - 3/8" x 4 1/2" 
2 1 13 12 1 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 12" 
3 1 13 18 1 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 18" 
4 1 14 12 2 BOLT MACHINE - 3/4" x 12" 
5 1 19 32 2 BRACE CROSSARM - 32" 
6 1 29 10 1 CROSSARM WOOD - 4" x 5" x 10' 
7 1 32 86 1 GAIN POLE WOOD 
8 1 35 32 3 BRACKET - X ARM FOR CUTOUTS, ARR, OR TERM 
9 1 35 38 12ft. RISER COVER FOR WILDLIFE GUARD. 
10 1 35 40 3 WILDLIFE GUARD, POLYMER TYPE. 
11 1 53 13 1 FEMALE INSULATOR PIN  
12 1 78 12 2 SCREW LAG - 1/2" x 4 1/2" 
13 1 85 01 ½ lb STAPLE FENCE 
14 1 85 02 18 STAPLE MOULDING (SEE NOTE 1) 
15 1 93 25 1 WASHER - LOCK DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 3/8" 
16 1 93 27 2 WASHER - LOCK DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 5/8” 
17 1 93 28 2 WASHER - LOCK DOUBLE COIL SPRING – 3/4" 
18 1 93 42 4 WASHER - SQUARE – 2 1/4" x 2 1/4" - 13/16" HOLE 
19 1 93 96 2 WASHER - CURVED - 3" x 3" - 13/16" HOLE 
20 2 02 71 3 CLAMP - LIVELINE 
21 2 02 8X 3 CLAMP - HOTLINE, BAIL (SEE NOTE 2) 
22 2 12 67 3 CUTOUT-27 kV 100 AMP 
23 2 20 23 1 PIN - TYPE INSULATOR  
24 2 27 00 3 MOLDING WOOD - 10' LONG  (SEE NOTE 1) 
25 2 65 XX 3 CONNECTOR HYLUG (SEE NOTE 2) 
26 2 83 02 9 m WIRE CU - #2/7 STR 
27 2 83 04 15 m WIRE CU - #4/7 STR 
28 2 XX XX 3 m WIRE SECONDARY RISER (SEE NOTE 3) 
29 2 97 28 1.5m TIE WIRE 
    

   MATERIAL LIST CON’T ON SHT. 3 OF 3. 

   

 

 

 

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 
POLE MOUNT M. ERETH  L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2013-07-22 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-06                    SHEET   1 OF 3 REV.  G 

 

lbailey
Typewritten Text
2013/08/19

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text



auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

30 5 12 06 4 CONNECTOR CU – 4C4 
31 6 02 21 3 ARRESTER 21 kV (RURAL) 
31 8 02 18 3 ARRESTER 18 kV (URBAN) 
32 7 38 XX 3 FUSE BUTTON HEAD T-LINK (COMMERCIAL) 
32 7 41 XX - FUSE BUTTON HEAD X-LINK (OILFIELD) 
33 7 69 62 0.04 WOOD SCREW - #10 -1 1/2" ROBERTSON ROUND (100/BOX) 
34 5 640 000 1 SIGN "DANGER H.V." 
    
   NOTE: 
    
   1.  QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE FOR RURAL CONSTRUCTION. 
        IN URBAN AREAS, USE AN ADDITIONAL 1 OF 
        2 27 00 (MOULDING) AND 6 OF 1 85 02 (MOULDING 
        STAPLES). 
    
   2.  REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL 
        REQUIREMENTS. 
    
   3.  RISER LENGTH IS FOR SINGLE RISERS.  FOR PARALLEL 
        RISERS, INCREASE WIRE LENGTH ACCORDINGLY. 
    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 
POLE MOUNT  M. ERETH L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2013-07-22 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-06                    SHEET   3 OF 3 REV.  D 

 

 

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text
  

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text
2013/08/19

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. A B 

1 1 08 38 1 1 BOLT CARRIAGE - 3/8" x 4 1/2" 

2 1 13 12 2 2 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 12" 

3 1 13 18 1 1 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 18" 

4 1 19 32 2 2 BRACE CROSSARM-32" 

5 1 21 04 -- -- SPREADER BRACKET (IF REQUIRED) 

6 1 21 29 1 1 BRACKET CLUSTER – UP TO 167 kVA 

7 1 29 10 1 1 CROSSARM WOOD - 4" x 5" x 10' 

8 1 32 86 1 1 GAIN POLE WOOD 

9 1 35 32 3 3 BRACKET – X  ARM FOR CUTOUTS, ARR, OR TERM 
10 1 35 38 15ft. 15ft. RISER COVER FOR WILDLIFE GUARD. 
11 1 35 40 6 6 WILDLIFE GUARD, POLYMER  TYPE 
12 1 53 13 2 2 FEMALE INSULATOR PIN  

13 1 78 12 2 2 SCREW LAG-1/2" x 4 1/2" 

14 1 85 01 ½ lb ½ lb STAPLE FENCE 

15 1 85 02 18 24 STAPLE MOULDING 
16 1 93 25 1 1 WASHER LOCK - DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 3/8" 

17 1 93 27 1 1 WASHER LOCK - DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 5/8" 

18 1 93 42 6 6 WASHER-SQUARE – 2 ¼” x 2 ¼” x 13/16” HOLE 

19 2 02 71 3 3 CLAMP LIVELINE 

20 2 02 8X 3 3 CLAMP-HOTLINE, BAIL 

21 2 12 67 3 3 CUTOUT-27 kV 100 AMP 

22 2 20 23 2 2 PIN -TYPE INSULATOR  

23 2 27 00 3 4 MOULDING WOOD - 10'   
24 2 65 XX 9 9 CONNECTOR HYLUG (SEE NOTE 1) 

25 2 83 02 12 m 12 m WIRE CU-#2/7 STR 

26 2 83 04 16 m 18 m WIRE CU-#4/7 STR 

27 2 XX XX 18 m 18 m WIRE SECONDARY RISER IF REQUIRED (SEE NOTE 3) 
28 2 97 28  3 m   3 m TIE WIRE 

29 5 09 XX 3 3 CONNECTOR AL – CRIMPIT (SEE NOTE 1)  
30 5 12 06 9 9 CONNECTOR CU – 4C4 

31 6 02 21 3 -- ARRESTER 21 kV (RURAL) 

31 8 02 18 -- 3 ARRESTER 18 kV (URBAN) 

32 7 38 XX 3 3 FUSE BUTTON HEAD 

32 7 41 XX 3 3 FUSE BUTTON HEAD T-LINK (OILFIELD) 
     
    MATERIAL LIST CONTINUED ON SHEET 3 OF 4 
     

                 SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL  DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 
CLUSTER MOUNT M. ERETH L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2014-01-10 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-07                  SHEET  1 of 4 REV. I 

 

auhren
Text Box
2014/11/17



auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. A B 

33 7 69 62 0.04 0.04 WOOD SCREW - #10 -1 1/2" ROBERTSON ROUND (100/BOX) 
34 5 640 000 1 1 SIGN "DANGER H.V." 
     
    NOTE: 
     
    1. REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL 
                 REQUIREMENTS. 
    2. REDUCE ITEMS 2, 12, 18, 22, AND 28 BY ONE FOR  
                 PRIMARY GROUNDED WYE CONNECTIONS. 
    3. RISER LENGTH IS FOR SINGLE RISERS. FOR  
                 PARALLEL RISERS, INCREASE WIRE LENGTH  
                 ACCORDINGLY. 
    4. COLUMN ‘A’ IS RURAL, ‘B’ IS URBAN. 
    5. IF USING SPREADER BRACKET, ITEM 18 SQUARE 
                 WASHER IS REQUIRED. 
    6. REFER TO SECTION A – 08 -07, SHEET 4 OF 4, FOR  
                 DELTA CONFIGURATION WITH DOUBLE BUSHING 
                 USE QUANTITY OF 6 FOR ITEMS # 10 AND 11. 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

     

                 SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL  DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE – 3Ø 
CLUSTER MOUNT  M. ERETH L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2013-07-22 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-07                   SHEET  3 of 4 REV. D 

 

lbailey
Typewritten Text
2013/08/19

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text



auhren
Text Box
2014/11/17



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

1 1 13 12 1 BOLT MACHINE – 5/8” X 12” 
2 1 14 12 2 BOLT MACHINE – 3/4” X 12” 
3 1 34 02 1 WILDLIFE GUARD - 16” DISK TYPE (SEE NOTE 3) 
4 1 35 31 1 BRACKET - FOR CUTOUT, ARRESTER, TERMINATOR 
5 1 35 38 6ft. WILDLIFE GUARD - RISER COVER 
6 1 35 40 - WILDLIFE GUARD - BUSHING COVER, POLYMER (SEE NOTE 3) 
7 1 78 12 1 SCREW LAG - ½” X 4 ½” 
8  1 85 01 ½ lb STAPLE – FENCE  
9  1 85 02 18 STAPLE – MOULDING  
10  1 93 27 1 WASHER LOCK - DOUBLE COIL SPRING – 5/8” 

    11  1 93 28 2 WASHER LOCK - DOUBLE COIL SPRING – 3/4” 

    12 1 93 42 1 WASHER – SQUARE – 2 ¼” x 2 ¼” x 13/16” HOLE 
    13  1 93 96 2 WASHER – CURVED – 3” x 3” x 13/16” HOLE 
    14  2 02 71 1 CLAMP - LIVELINE 
    15  2 02 8X 1 CLAMP- BAIL (SEE NOTE 1) 
    16  2 12 67 1 CUTOUT - 15 KV 100 AMPS 
    17  2 27 00 3 MOULDING WOOD – 10’ LENGTH 
    18  2 83 02 2 m WIRE CU - #2/7 STR  
    19  2 83 04 16 m WIRE CU - #4/7 STR 

    20  2 XX XX  6 m WIRE SECONDARY RISER (SEE NOTE 2) 
    21  5 09 XX 1 CONNECTOR AL – CRIMPIT (SEE NOTE 1) 
    22 5 12 06 2 CONNECTOR CU – 4C4 
    23 6 02 21 1 ARRESTER-21 KV (RURAL) 
    24 7 38 XX 1 FUSE BUTTON HEAD 
    24 7 41 XX 1 FUSE BUTTON HEAD T-LINK (OILFIELD) 
    25  7 69 62 0.04 WOOD SCREW - #10 1 1/2" ROBERTSON ROUND (100/BOX) 
    26 5 640 000 1 SIGN DANGER - “HIGH VOLTAGE ZONE” 

    
   NOTE: 
    
   1.   REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL  
         REQUIREMENTS. 
   2.   RISER LENGTH IS FOR SINGLE RISERS. FOR PARALLEL  
         RISERS, INCREASE WIRE LENGTH ACCORDINGLY. 
   3.   USE DISK OR BUSHING COVER AS AN OPTION. 
          
    

  

                       SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 1∅ 
OILFIELD AND RURAL (INCLUDING FARM) L. MOEN L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2015-02-05     
DATE OF ISSUE:  DRAWING NO: A-08-08                SHEET  1 OF 2 REV. I 

 

auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

1 1 08 38 2 BOLT CARRIAGE - 3/8" x 4 1/2" 

2 1 13 18 1 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 18" 

3 1 14 12 2 BOLT MACHINE - 3/4" x 12" 

4 1 19 32 2 BRACE CROSSARM - 32" 

5 1 29 10 1 CROSSARM WOOD - 4" x 5" x 10' 

6 1 32 86 1 GAIN POLE WOOD 

7 1 35 32 2 BRACKET - X ARM FOR CUTOUTS, ARRESTER, OR TERMINATOR 

8 1 35 38 10ft. RISER COVER FOR WILDLIFE GUARD. 

9 1 35 40 2 WILDLIFE GUARD, POLYMER TYPE. 

10 1 78 12 1 SCREW LAG -1/2" x 4 1/2" 

11 1 85 01 1/2 lb  STAPLE FENCE 

12 1 85 02 18 STAPLE MOULDING 

13 1 93 25 1 WASHER - LOCK - 3/8"- DOUBLE COIL SPRING 

14 1 93 27 1 WASHER - LOCK - 5/8"- DOUBLE COIL SPRING 

15 1 93 28 2 WASHER - LOCK – 3/4"- DOUBLE COIL SPRING 

16 1 93 42 2 WASHER - SQUARE 2 1/4" x 2 1/4" x 13/16" HOLE 

17 1 93 96 2  WASHER – CURVED – 3” x 3” x 13/16” 

18 2 02 70 2 CLAMP LIVELINE 

19 2 02 8X 2 CLAMP-HOTLINE, BAIL (SEE NOTE 2) 

20 2 12 67 2 CUTOUT -27 kV 100 AMP 

21 2 27 00 3 MOULDING GROUND WIRE – 10’ LENGTH 

22 2 65 XX 3 CONNECTORS HYLUG 

23 2 83 02 6 m WIRE CU - 2/7 STR 

24 2 83 04 13 m WIRE CU - 4/7 STR 

25 2 07 XX 6 m WIRE SECONDARY RISER (SEE NOTE 1) 

26 5 12 XX 1 CONNECTOR AL - CRIMPIT (SEE NOTE 2)  

27 5 12 06 2 CONNECTOR CU – 4C4 

28 6 02 03 2  ARRESTER - 3 kV 

29 7 38 XX 2 FUSE BUTTON HEAD 

    

   MATERIAL LIST CONTINUED ON SHEET 3 OF 3 

    

 

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 1 
2.4 kV URBAN  M. ERETH L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2013-07-22 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-09             SHEET  1 OF 3 REV.  D 

 

 

lbailey
Typewritten Text
2013/08/19

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text



auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

 30 7 69 62 0.04 SCREW WOOD - #10 x 1 ½” (100/BOX) 

    31 05 640 000 1 SIGN DANGER - "HIGH VOLTAGE ZONE" 

    

   NOTE: 

   1.  RISER LENGTH IS FOR SECONDARY RISERS.  FOR PARALLEL 

        RISERS, INCREASE WIRE LENGTH ACCORDINGLY. 

   2.  REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL. 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 1 
2.4 kV URBAN M. ERETH  L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2013-07-22 
DATE OF ISSUE:   DRAWING NO: A-08-09             SHEET 3 OF 3 REV.  0 

 

lbailey
Typewritten Text
2013/08/19

lbailey
Typewritten Text

lbailey
Typewritten Text



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

1 1 13 12 1 BOLT MACHINE- 5/8" x 12" 

2 1 14 12 2 BOLT MACHINE- 3/4" x 12" 

3 1 35 31 1 BRACKET - FOR CUTOUT, ARRESTER, TERMINATOR 

4 1 35 38 6ft. WILDLIFE GUARD - RISER COVER. 

5 1 35 40 1 WILDLIFE GUARD - BUSHING COVER, POLYMER 

6 1 78 12 1 SCREW LAG-1/2" x 4 1/2" 

7 1 85 01 1/2 lb STAPLE - FENCE 

8 1 85 02 18 STAPLE - MOULDING 

9 1 93 27 1 WASHER - LOCK - 5/8"- DOUBLE COIL SPRING 

10 1 93 28 2 WASHER LOCK - DOUBLE COIL SPRING - ¾” 

11 1 93 42 1 WASHER - SQUARE 2 1/4" x 2 1/4" x 13/16" HOLE 

12 1 93 96 2 WASHER - CURVED 3" X 3 " - 13/16" HOLE 

13 2 02 70 1 CLAMP - LIVELINE  

14 2 02 8X 1 CLAMP - HOTLINE, BAIL (SEE NOTE 1) 

15 2 12 67 1 CUTOUT - 27 kV 100 AMP 

16 2 27 00 3 MOULDING GROUND WIRE - 10’ LENGTH 

17 2 65 XX 3 CONNECTORS HYLUG (SEE NOTE 1) 

18 2 83 02 2 m WIRE CU- #  2/7 STR 

19 2 83 04 10 m WIRE CU- # 4/7 STR 

20 2 XX XX 6 m WIRE SECONDARY RISER (SEE NOTE 2) 

21 5 09 XX 1 CONNECTOR AL - CRIMPIT (SEE NOTE 1) 

22 5 12 06 2 CONNECTOR CU - 4C4 

23 7 38 XX 1 FUSE BUTTON HEAD 

24 7 69 62 0.04 SCREWS - WOOD - 1 ½” (100/BOX) 

25 8 02 18 1 ARRESTER-18 kV (URBAN) 

26 5 640 000 1 SIGN DANGER - "HIGH VOLTAGE ZONE" 
   NOTE: 
   1. REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL 
       REQUIREMENTS. 
   2. RISER LENGTH IS FOR SINGLE RISERS.  FOR PARALLEL 
       RISERS, INCREASE WIRE LENGTH ACCORDINGLY. 
    
    
    

 
 
 
 
 
  

                         SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 1∅ 
URBAN L. MOEN L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2015-12-29 
DATE OF ISSUE:    DRAWING NO:    A-08-10          SHEET  1 OF 2 REV.  F 

 

auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



auhren
Text Box
2016/05/04



BILL OF MATERIAL 
ITEM CODE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION NO. NO. 

1 1 13 12 1 BOLT MACHINE - 5/8" x 10" 
2 1 14 12 2 BOLT MACHINE - 3/4" x 12" 
3 1 34 02 1 WILDLIFE PROTECTOR - 16” DISK TYPE (SEE NOTE 2) 
4 1 35 31 1 BRACKET - FOR ARRESTER, CUTOUT, TERMINATOR 
5 1 35 38 6ft. WILDLIFE GUARD - RISER COVER. 
6 1 35 40 - WILDLIFE GUARD - BUSHING COVER, POLYMER (SEE NOTE 2) 
7  1 78 12 1 SCREW LAG - 1/2" x 4 1/2" 
8  1 85 01 1/2 lb STAPLE FENCE 
9  1 85 02 24 STAPLE MOULDING 
10  1 93 27 1 WASHER LOCK - DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 5/8” 

11  1 93 28 2 WASHER LOCK - DOUBLE COIL SPRING - 3/4″ 
12  1 93 42 1 WASHER - SQUARE - 2 ¼” x 2 ¼” x 13/16” HOLE 
13  1 93 96 2 WASHER - CURVED - 3” x 3” x 13/16” HOLE 
14  2 02 71 1 CLAMP - LIVELINE 
15  2 02 8X 1 CLAMP - BAIL (SEE NOTE 1) 
16  2 12 67 1 CUTOUT - 27 kV 100 AMP 
17  2 27 00 4 MOULDING GROUND WIRE - 10’ LENGTH 
18  2 83 02 3 m WIRE CU - #2/7 STR 
19  2 83 04 16 m WIRE CU - #4/7 STR 
20  5 09 XX 1 CONNECTOR AL - CRIMPIT (SEE NOTE 1) 
21 5 12 06 6 CONNECTOR CU - 4C4 
22 6 02 21 1 ARRESTER - 21 kV (RURAL) 
23 7 38 XX 1 FUSE BUTTON HEAD 
24 7 69 62 0.04 SCREWS - WOOD #10 - 1 ½″ (100/BOX) 
25 05 640 000 1 SIGN "DANGER H.V." 
    
   NOTE: 
    
   1.   REFER TO SECTION A-36 FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL  
         REQUIREMENTS. 
   2.   USE DISK OR RISER COVER WITH BUSHING COVER AS AN 
         OPTION. 
    
    
    
    
    

  

                SaskPower  -  DISTRIBUTION STANDARDS 
APPROVAL     DESIGN CHK  DRN. LB 

TRANSFORMER STRUCTURE - 1∅ 
14.4 kV RURAL W/ O.H. NEUTRAL L. MOEN L. BAILEY CHKD.  

  2015-12-30 
DATE OF ISSUE:    DRAWING NO: A-08-11              SHEET  1 OF 2 REV. H 

 

auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



auhren
Typewritten Text
2016/02/05



auhren
Text Box
2014/11/17


	A-08-INDEX
	A-08-00
	A-08-01
	A-08-02
	A-08-03
	A-08-04
	A-08-05
	A-08-06
	A-08-07
	A-08-08
	A-08-09
	A-08-10
	A-08-11
	A-08-20




